

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SUTTER

Courthouse West, 446 Second Street, Yuba City, CA 95991 Administration

(530) 822-3309

FAX: (530) 822-3509

REVISED

PUBLIC NOTICE CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 68106

***9/17/15**NOTICE OF CLOSURE AND RELOCATION

UPATED SEPTEMBER 15, 2015:

AS OF THIS DATE IT DOES NOT APPEAR A MOVE TO THE NEW COURTHOUSE WILL TAKE PLACE ON OCTOBER 2, 2015, AS INDICATED BELOW. THE COURT WILL CONTINUE SERVICES IN ITS CURRENT LOCATION UNTIL A FIRM DATE FOR THE MOVE IS IDENTIFIED. THIS NOTICE WILL BE PROPERLY AMENDED AT THAT TIME.

PRIOR NOTICE – JULY 30, 2015:

Effective October 2, 2015 at 12:00 p.m., the Sutter County Courthouse located at 446 Second Street and 463 Second Street in Yuba City will be permanently closed. Public services currently available at the Sutter County Courthouse will be relocated to the new Sutter County Courthouse at 1175 Civic Center Boulevard in Yuba City. Public services will resume at the new Sutter County Courthouse on October 5, 2015 at 8:30 a.m.

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 2.210, a drop box for depositing documents to be filed with the clerk will be provided either at the security station at 446 Second Street, Yuba City or at the security station at 463 Second Street, Yuba City on the following dates and times:

October 2, 2015 between the hours of 12:00 p.m. and 4:30 p.m.

As a part of the Judicial Branch of government, the Superior Court receives its annual budget allocation through the Judicial Council of California, an entity of the State. The Judicial Council is also responsible for the construction and maintenance of Court facilities throughout the State. The Council has undertaken construction of a new courthouse in order to better serve the residents of Sutter County. This facility is funded in its entirety by Civil and Criminal Court user fees as provided for by SB1407 (2008).

All services previously offered at the Sutter County Courthouse will be available at the new Sutter County Courthouse, located at 1175 Civic Center Boulevard in Yuba City. The Sutter County Courthouse will have office hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, excluding Judicial Holidays.

Any written comments related to this notice may be made through the Court's website: www.suttercourts.com.

PROOF OF POSTING

On **September 17, 2015**, I posted the following document(s):

Notice of Closure and Relocation

On the external website for the Superior Court of California, County of Sutter (www.suttercourts.com)

On the front doors of the courthouse located at 446 Second Street, Yuba City, California

On the front doors of the courthouse located at 463 Second Street, Yuba City, California

In a conspicuous place in the following division(s) (circle one or more): Civil; Criminal, Juyenile/Traffic, Family/Self-Help)

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 17th of September, 2015, at Yuba City, California.

Debbie Baggett

PROOF OF POSTING

On 9/17/2015, I posted the following document(s):

INSERT DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT(S)

New move date REVISED 60 day notice of relocation 9-15-2015.pdf

X On the external website for the Superior Court of California, County of Sutter (www.suttercourts.com)

On the front doors of the courthouse located at 446 Second Street, Yuba City, California

On the front doors of the courthouse located at 463 Second Street, Yuba City, California

In a conspicuous place in the following division(s) (circle one or more): Civil; Criminal; Juvenile/Traffic; Family/Self-Help

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this Thursday, September 17, 2015, at Yuba City, California.

Jonathan Sweet